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MR. CHAIRMAN: Sharmaji, please. ...(Interruptions)... Stop interjecting like this.
...{Interruptions) ...

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: That is where I am humbly correcting the Minister.
...{Interruptions)... 1f the House is being misled, it is our duty then to correct.

...{Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: If a misleading answer is given, there is a procedure for pointing
that out in writing and then you hold the Department or the Minister responsible for
misleading the House. But this is not to be decided in exchanges. ... (Interruptions)... 1 am
sorry; this is taking away the right of other Members to ask questions.

SHRIMATI HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL: Sir, may I just reiterate on this?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please conclude quickly.

SHRIMATT HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL: T would just reiterate that this FDI
policy, which has been announced in the Budget, is only for food items grown and

processed in India and 100 per cent sourced from India.
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High speed rail network
T#92. SHRI HARTVANSH: Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state:

(a) whether Railways are in a position to implement the high speed rail network

in view of its high cost;

(by the action being taken by Railways to increase the existing speed of trains
nstead of starting high speed rail network;

(c) the number of such high speed rail networks proposed to be set up in the
country and by when they will be started; and

(dy whether this network would prove to be economically useful for the people of
the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAITLWAY S (SHRI MANOI
SINHA)Y: (a) to (d) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) It has been decided in December, 2015 to take up implementation of the
Mumbai-Ahmedabad high speed rail project with Japanese financial assistance to the

tune of approximately 81% of the total project cost on concessional terms.

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) Increasing the existing speed of trains is an ongoing process on Indian
Railways. Further, Indian Railways have also identified nine corridors for upgradation of
speeds to 160/200 kmph. It has been decided to introduce passenger train services at 160
kmph on New Delhi-Agra section.

(¢) Besides Mumbai- Ahmedabad high speed rail project, no other high speed rail

project has been approved for implementation.

(dy Yes, Sir Mumbai-Ahmedabad high speed rail project with almost 12%
Economic Rate of Return is considered useful for enhancing transport capacity and
safety, reducing the travel time and pollution, besides leading to growth of manufacturing

in India.
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SHRI JATRAM RAMESH: Sir, hon. Minister has just given a number and my
question relates only to the number. He has said that the Ahmedabad-Mumbai train will

cost ¥ 140 crores per kilometre. Railway experts have estimated that the per kilometre
cost of Ahmedabad-Mumbai, a 543- kilometre route, is anywhere between 180 to 200
crores of rupees per kilometre. So, firstly, I would say that the figure of 140 crores per
kilometre is a gross under-estimation. Secondly, the question which Mr. Harivansh asked
is this. How does this compare with the cost of upgrading into a high-speed train? But
that question remains unanswered. So, | would like to ask the hon. Minister, as opposed
to a bullet train, which costs anywhere between 140 to 200 crores of rupees per kilometre,

what the cost of upgrading the existing network 1s, which may be more economical.
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SHRI K. T. 5. TULSI: Sir, in the Supreme Court we have a system where if the

Counsel 1s not ready, the case 1s passed over. ... (Interruptions). ..

SHRI MANOJ SINHA: Sir, the first semi high speed corridor is Delhi-Agra,
second is Delhi-Chandigarh, third is Mysore-Bangalore-Chennai, Delhi-Kanpur,
Nagpur-Bilaspur, Mumbai-Goa, Mumbai-Ahmedabad, Chennai-Hyderabad, Nagpur-

Secunderabad corridors, Sir.
Legislation on agriculture tenancy

*03. SHRI SHANTARAM NATK: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Central Government proposes to prepare a draft Agricultural Tenancy
Bill as a model legislation for guidance of the States;

(b) if so, why a need was felt by the Central Government when State Governments
are competent to enact legislations on the subject and proved competent by dealing with

the matter;

(c) whether itis a fact that Central Government desires to introduce private sector

companies in the development of agricultural lands; and

(dy the essential features of the provisions that the Central Government has in

mind for inclusion in the proposed draft Bill?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI
RADHA MOHAN SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, NITI Aayog has constituted an Expert Group on 7th September, 2015
to prepare a draft model Agricultural Land Leasing Bill in consultation with State

Governments.



